RESOLUTION NO. 2871

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY FOR THE PURPOSE OF SURPLUSING
AND DONATING THE CITY-OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ON WEST ZION
ROAD, SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO TOP NOTCH METAL FRAMING, LLC, AND
CHARLES HOLLAND.

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury desires to donate the real property located on the west
side of and binding on West Zion Road, deeded to the City May 2, 1989, as shown on Exhibit A,
in Salisbury, Maryland; and

WHEREAS, the vacant land was for the future widening of West Zion Road which now
ends in a cul-de-sac abutting the Salisbury Bypass, as shown in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the City has no future plans for developing this land or widening West Zion
Road due to the Bypass; and

WHEREAS, the square footage of this vacant land is approximately 13,360, and the City
of Salisbury does not wish to maintain a property that holds no development potential or value;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury wishes to return this property to the tax rolls; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the Director of Procurement, the City of
Salisbury hereby declares the vacant lot, identified as Lots 12 and 13 on Tax Map 0101, Parcel
5457, as surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury, pursuant to SC 16-8 et seq. and Chapter 2.36 of the
City Code, has the right to offer at public sale surplus property and make awards in the best
interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, Top Notch Metal Framing, LLC and Charles Holland own the property next
to this vacant land, Map 0101, Parcel 5457, Lots 12 and 13 as shown on Exhibit C and have
agreed to accept the said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Salisbury,
Maryland does hereby surplus the property on West Zion Road as shown on Exhibit C and
approves the transfer of the real property located on West Zion Road, Salisbury, Maryland from
the City of Salisbury to the adjoining land owners, Top Notch Metal Framing, LLC and Charles
Holland contingent upon approval of the legal description of said property by the City Solicitor.

TIIE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting
of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on this 8 day of October, 2018 and is to become
effective immediately upon adoption.



ATTEST:

¥ , Qé’/. R Mo
Kimberly R. Ni¢hols

. Heath
CITY CLERK : ESJDENT, City Council

APPRO%byme‘th-is\ /0" day of CXTOBEg 2018

Jacob R. D 3', \
MAYOR, City of Salisbury
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> Jacob R. Day, Mayor

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrater

From: Anne Roane, City Planner Q&f/

Date: September 18, 2018

Re: Resolution to allow the City to donate property located on West Zion Road

n

This proposed Resolution will allow the City to donate real property located on West Zion Road to Top
Notch Metal Framing. The property consists of a 30" wide strip of land adjacent to the West Zion Road
right-of-way. The City was deeded this property in 1989 for the future widening of West Zion Road. Since
that time the Rt. 50 Bypass was constructed. This resulted in creating a cul-de-sac at the end of West Zion
Road. There is no need to widen this roadway since it is no longer a thoroughfare. The 30’ strip of land
has no development potential or value to the City, however it does to Top Notch Metal Framing, as they
are developing the adjacent two lots. We recommend decla ring the property to have no value to the City
and donating it to the adjunct property owner.

Unless you or the Mayor have further questions, please forward a copy of this memo and the Resolution
to the City Council.

Depariunent of Infrasurucware & Development
25 N. Division s, 2202 Salishury . MD 21801
A0 516-3170 (fax) -HO 546 -3107
wawnwsalisbuey.mdd
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THIS DEED, made this 20d _ day of

_Hey . 1989, by NORTHWOOD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a
Maryland limitad partnership, MORRIS A. BOZMAN and CHARLES A.

BRUCE, JR., TRUSTEES FOR PENINSULA BANK, and PENINSULA BANK, a
corporation organized under the laws of the State of Maryland,
"GRANTORSY.
WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of No
Dollars and other good, valuable and sufficient
considerations, recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged, tha
said NORTHWOOD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, MORRIS A. BOZMAN and
CHARLES A. BRUCE, JR., TRUSTEES FOR PENINSULA BANK, and
PENINSULA BANK, do hereby grant and convey unto the CITY OF
SALISBURY, a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland,
its successors and assigns, in fea simple, all those parcels
of land situate, lying and being in the City of Salisbury,
Salisbury Election District, Wicomico County, State of
Maryland, on the Westerly side of and binding upon West Zion
Road and more particularly shown and designated as ""Reserved
for Future Dedication" and on ths Westerly mside of and binding
upon Weat Zion Road on a plat entitled "Resubdivision For
Northwood Limited Partnership", mada by Oswald Hilderson,
dated September 6, 1988, and recorded among the Land Records
of Wicomico County, Maryland, in Plat Cabinet A.J.S5. No. 9,
Folio 21/82; being a part of the same property conveyed unto
Northwood Limited Partnership by Jana A. Trescot Slingerland,

et al., by deeds dated Decembar 23, 1986, and recorded among

tha Land Records aforesaid in Liber A.J.S5. No. 1089, Folio 864

and 868,
REFERENCE to said deed, plat and to preceding deeds
of the property hereby conveyed and to the references tquefn
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WICOMICO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) MSB 1219,
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contained is hereby made a part hereof as if herein fully set
forth.

TOGETHER WITH the improvements thereon and all the
rights, waye, roads, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the parcels of land hereinbefore
described unt:o and to the use of the sald the CITY OF
SALISBURY, a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland,
its successors and assigns, forever in fee simple.

AND the sald NORTHWOOD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP hereby
covenants that it has done no act to encumber said land; that
it will warrant specially the property hereby convayed and
that it will execute such other and further assurances of the
same as may be requisite.

AS WITKESS the due axecution hereof the day and year
first above written.

ATTEST:

Vatilhe—

At Sec.

NORTHWOOD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

BY: BTR Nortnwood, Inc.
General Partne

By: é ft!j'f‘;—-j L)

Vernocn D. Kalkman

President
WITNESS: As to T t
' Vit Lt kn_,(-‘ \irun-._.'ﬂﬁam
Morris A. z \

il EA g

(SEAL)
Charles A. Bruce, Jr.
Trustees
ATTEST: ) "‘] PENINSULA BANK
/] g [ ’
A w i C \ fre- By:_ [lwdt, A (SEAL)
L d;; - Victor H, Dryden

(9] Vice Prestdent
STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:
/¢, -, I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _277C qay or
Lfoe, £ « 1983, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Fubllc of the State and County aforasaid, porsonally appeared
Vernon D. Kalkman who acknowledged himself to ba the Prasident
of BTR Northwood, Inc., Gensral Partnar of Northwood Limited

Partnership, and that he, on bshalf of such General Partner,
balng authorized so to do, executed the forgoing instrument

SRS
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for the purposes thersin contained by signing the nama of the
partnership by himself, an President of the Genaral Partner of
Northwood Limited Partnership, and, at the same time, the said
Vernon D. Kalkman, aa President of BTR Northwood, Inc. ,
General Partner of Northwood Limited Partnership, certified

o
JER 2
‘ 5,‘ é a that this conveyance is not part of a transaction in which
355 3%’ there is a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all, or
5859833 substantlially all, of the property and assets of said
<E= x-.‘.? corporation; and, at the same time, the said Vernon D. Kalkman
gyzzd=x certified under the penalties of perjury that the actual
g35xd perjury
1’.;5;;3.5; consideration paid or to be paid for the aforegoing
:;a.s:: = conveyance, including the amount of any mortgage or deed of
;:;{3253 trust assumed by the Grantee, is in the sum total of "HONE™,
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§ 2555' IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
= :E';"-‘ & Notarial Seal.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF SOMERSET;
on THIS, the _ I\ day or A,

1989, before me, the undersigned officer, persfhally appeared
Morris A. Bozman and Charles A. Bruce, Jr., of the State and
County aforesaid, known to me, or satisfactorily proven, to be 3
tha persone described in the foregoing instrument and g
acknowledged that they executed the same in the capacity;i
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained:s

5 ..L-u)_'.

“ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my h,‘
= 4 Notarial Seal. s

My commission expires 7/1/90

| HEREEY CERTIFY THATTAXES ARE PAID OM
THE PROPERTY COVERF(} XTINED{MBSMARYLAND, COUNTY OF SOMERSET:

WELL AS ANY OTHER TATES WHICH SHOULD
BE COLLECTED BEFORE (PANSIER OF SAME. oN THIS, the _|\™~  day oz _ (Vo y
PURSLIANT 10 SECTION 14 MREGES 71 RrdiE D the undersigned officer, peragnally appeared
_ ANNOTATED COOE Al Vihad , who acknowledged himself to be
Falgr G HOSEPHS Uracn Aoidk of Eninsuln Bank, a body corporate, and
Wa sk . being authorized X

YL
IMLERY
y DIRECIOR GF s y r
il > ‘?}ﬁ o, as such
WIEQHICD COUNT Egd::, exacuted the foregolng instrument for the p\._trpases,

therein contained signing the name of the cerporation:!by’?
himself, as i e o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto smet my[’rén.;\q,,

awarmces Notarial Seal. .
EATOM & WIDDOWION,
PA

I Emed Mt Sl

PO Box 4}
Sadmbsy, MD 21801 My commission expires 7/1/90
30V T48-1530 At lvbw Py Loy casr Bl
Stale Department ol
ARFROVAL Ow Asseasnents & Tasation
CITY ENGINEYR SRR
CITY OF M LISAURY for ‘\'cuumw.u Louiy
. NOW ArruCABLE S <

— Date

oy
FOR RELEASE SEE LIBER M.S.B. 7 78 QLIO 656.
Received for ml:m?«_ﬁ'&}'m r0corded in the
Lend Recpadg ol Wicomict County, Maryland in Libar M.5.B.

* Ne ._’-‘:-d_. Folios _ﬁ;aL

F oy " Fntem - (Hie 7-9 W‘A Clm.l



£
v

¥ Fie
n

t1)
i

LETETION keas

i

= Do ST
| T

7 . 0
_ .‘m‘\\&. nw.ad\_ i

m.u.m u_wam__.. __W.."M

2 5 Fl
E)
ot sl b 3
L A O T -
o [ 172 ] £
I3 p.
3
t
3
2
i
_m

e
s

- k-1
=)
o
DRimc w0 83053

TTLE

RESUBDIVISION FOR
NCRTHWOOD LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

rd

tahe

2

L T e ey
e ]

e Lagenm
84y
=3

APPROVALS

Coon 4 X Aue] i

Thaay o = s
App 3

B

=

-

304 1%G sl CRADVIAL ¥ 300918 %00 0I6Z°IKEEYYSA 9 0 12105 6 ESA I0UQED W1 f0hd 1400 inig) 1UNCD LINTHI 4 1MNOD ONOD



EXHIBIT B




19:3:0W W07 BIRG
WaUIdo|aAdpaY LoLaAY

unwoy) Bey

LEmm

vE-¥
8y
Y5
Su
voi-y
0L-¥
Qud

aad

¥SO

HSO

525U157g POoY0qu SN
UNNW

|

puyq

20snpY|

pog DU
|wrudsoy
[0°23WW0T) (73U

uoIDRIZSUOT

AEEEEN W

Gsiaaun pus 86ajjo0

Lids g s3ausng jeava) [l
Buuoz ings jeg

Buuoz

O ldIHX3



